Exchange differences (10) 12 2 (4) (1) (5)

Balance at end of year 42 (80) (38) 43 (79) (36)

1 For the CCNV pension benefits, the assets are represented by a reinsurance policy and there is no right for set-off.

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages) are presented below:

  Medical Pension benefits
GROUP benefits SACCE CCNV CGG

29 February 2020
Discount rate 8.5% - 8.6% 1.9% 0.5% 1.8%
Future medical costs increases 4.8% - 10.0%
Inflation   2.5% 2.0% 2.2%
28 February 2019
Discount rate 9.3% 2.8% 1.0% 1.8%
Future salary increases   3.0%
Future medical costs increases 10.0%
Inflation   2.4% 2.0% 1.7%

7.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS continued

|  ZEDER ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 202046

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2020 (CONTINUED)

A sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumption (i.e. what impact would a change in the actuarial assumption have on the net defined
benefit obligation):

  Medical benefits Pension benefits

GROUP
Change in

assumption
Increase

Rm
Decrease

Rm
Change in

assumption
Increase

Rm
Decrease

Rm

29 February 2020
Discount rate 0.5% 1 (1) 0.1% (24) 22
Future salary increases   0.5% 4 (3)
Medical costs trend 1.0% 1 (1)
Inflation   0.5% (10) 12
Future mortality 1 year 1 (1) 1 year (21) 21
28 February 2019
Discount rate 0.5% 1 (1) 0.1% (26) 26
Future salary increases   0.5% 4 (3)
Medical costs trend 1.0% 1 (2)
Inflation   0.5% (11) 15
Future mortality 1 year 1 (1) 1 year (23) 23

The exposure to the group, through the Capespan and TLG medical benefits, is that the life expectancy of the beneficiaries exceeds the life
expectancy applied by the actuaries or that the medical inflation exceeds the percentage provided for the valuation.

The group, through Capespan and TLG, reviewed the contributions and benefit structures of its medical schemes, to ensure that these are well
positioned against steeply rising healthcare costs and to establish the existence and extent of any future obligations towards current retired
employees.

The pension benefit plans exposes the group, through Capespan, to actuarial risks, such as longevity risks, currency risks, interest rate risks and

[…]

specific foreign commitments not yet due and export earnings of which the proceeds have not yet been received. The carrying value of forward
currency exchange contracts are set out in note 12. Details of forward currency exchange contracts outstanding at the reporting date are as follows:

Foreign
amount

Average
exchange

Rand
exposure

translated at
closing rate

GROUP Rm rate Rm

2020
Exports
United States dollar 3.0 14.6 40
British pound sterling 2.0 18.6 40
Euro 1.0 16.2 20

   100

Imports
United States dollar 2.0 14.6 32
Euro 1.0 16.2 20

   52

2019
Exports
United States dollar 1.6 14.3 23
Euro 0.7 16.3 11

   34

Imports
United States dollar 0.6 14.4 10
British pound sterling 0.6 18.3 11
Euro 0.6 16.4 10

   31

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

32.2	 Market risk continued

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2020 (CONTINUED)

|  ZEDER ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 202079

The table below shows the sensitivity of post-tax profits of the group to a 20% (2019: 20%) appreciation/depreciation in the South African rand
exchange rate at year-end, with all other variables (e.g. effective tax rate) held constant.

  2020 2019

20%

appreciation
20%

depreciation
20%

appreciation
20%

depreciation
GROUP Rm Rm Rm Rm

Translation of financial assets/liabilities from transaction to
functional currency
Impact on post-tax profit
United States dollar (5) 5 (38) 38
Euro (4) 4 1 (1)
Chinese yuan renminbi 4 (4) 5 (5)
New Zealand dollar   1 (1)
Australian dollar 1 (1)
Angolan Kwanza (14) 14
Translation from functional to presentation currency
Impact on post-tax profit
British pound (9) 9 (11) 11
United States dollar (6) 6 39 (39)
Euro (13) 13 (9) 9
Hong Kong dollar (5) 5 (3) 3
Mozambique new metical 6 (6) 9 (9)
Zambian kwacha (2) 2 (1) 1
Impact on post-tax other comprehensive income
British pound 9 (9) 18 (18)
United States dollar (107) 107 (37) 37
Euro (66) 66 (28) 28
Mozambique new metical 18 (18) 4 (4)
Zambian kwacha (1) 1 (4) 4
Zimbabwe dollar/Zimbabwe RTGS 3 (3) 8 (8)

32.3	 Credit risk

Financial assets which potentially subject the group to credit risk, consist of loans to associates (refer note 4.2), loans and advances (refer note 8),
derivative financial assets (refer note 18.1), other receivables (refer note 11) and cash and cash equivalents (refer note 12). Derivative counterparties
and cash transactions are limited to high-credit-quality financial institutions. In the case of loans and advances, management would take or insist
on collateral or other form of securitisation as they deem fit.

The following tables provide information regarding the aggregated credit risk exposure for the financial assets: